
 
 

Thursday, 8 September 2011 
 

A meeting of the Torbay Strategic Partnership will be held on 
Thursday, 15 September 2011, commencing at 3.00 pm 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Suite, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Apologies and Changes in Membership  
 To receive any apologies, including notifications of any changes to 

the membership of the Partnership. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Partnership held on 16 June 2011. 
 

3.   Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 To consider any matters arising from the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Partnership held on 16 June 2011. 
 

4.   Community Plan 2011+ (Pages 7 - 24) 
 To consider a review of the Community Plan 2011+ following the 

outcome of the Torbay Strategic Partnership Forum. 
 

5.   ViewPoint Survey Update (Pages 25 - 66) 
 To receive an update on the 2010 ViewPoint survey. 

 
6.   Reports for Noting  
 To note the following reports. 

 
(a)   Children's Trust Commissioning Board Update (Pages 67 - 70) 

 To note the minutes of the Children’s Trust Commissioning Board 
held on 28 July 2011 in line with governance arrangements. 
 

(b)   Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Update (Pages 71 - 74) 

 To note the minutes of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 21 July 2011 in line with governance arrangements. 
 

(c)   Community Safety Partnership Update (To Follow) 

 To note the minutes of the Community Safety Partnership held on 7 
July 2011 in line with governance arrangements. 
 



(ii) 

7.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The date of the next meeting will be held on Thursday, 26 January 

2012 at 3.00 p.m. in the Town Hall, Torquay. 

 
 
 
Members of the Partnership 
 

 

Councillor David Thomas Conservative Councillor 

Mayor Gordon Oliver  

Councillor Steve Darling Liberal Democrat Councillor 

Anthony Farnsworth Torbay Care Trust 

Stephen Criddle Further Education 

Dave Hodgetts Community Partnerships 

Steve West Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 

Simon Wilson Torbay Development Agency Ltd 

Liam McGrath Community and Voluntary Action Torbay 

Steve Swani Devon and Cornwall Police 

Richard Williams Children's Trust 

Julian Tuck Housing Partnership 

 

Observers  

Councillor John Thomas Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

Town Councillor Jackie 

Stockman 

Brixham Town Council 

 



 
 

Min ut es  o f  t he  T or ba y  S t ra te g ic  Par t ner sh i p  
 

16 June 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Members of the Partnership: 

Mayor    

Mayor Gordon Oliver  

Councillor David Thomas  

Anthony Farnsworth Torbay Care Trust 

Stephen Criddle Further Education 

Dave Hodgetts Community Partnerships 

Julian Tuck Housing Partnership 

Alan Denby (In place of Simon 
Wilson) 

Torbay Economic Development Company 

Rachel Martin (In place of Rose 
Sanders) 

Community and Voluntary Action Torbay 

Councillor Chris Lewis (In place of 
Carol Tozer) 

Children’s Trust Board 

Jim Nye (In place of Steve Swani) Devon and Cornwall Constabulary 

Andy Rowse (In place of Steve West) Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 

 
Also present: 

Lisa Warrillow, Elizabeth Raikes (Torbay Council), Caroline Taylor (Torbay Council), Bernard Page 
(Torbay Council), Debbie Stark (Torbay Care Trust), Ian Ansell (Devon & Cornwall Probation 
Trust), Town Councillor Jackie Stockman (Brixham Town Council), Anne Mattock (Link), Adele 
Dawson (South Devon College), Doug Haines (Torbay Care NHS Trust), Debbie Passmore, Liz 
Porter and Jo Beer 

 

 
373. Election of Chairman/woman.  

 
Councillor David Thomas be elected to be the Chairman of the TSP for the 
forthcoming year. 
 

374. Apologies.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Board Members:  Carol Tozer (Learning 
and Skills for the Future – Children’s Trust SCP - who was represented by 
Councillor Chris Lewis), Steve West (Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 
Service – who was represented by Andy Rowse), Simon Wilson (Torbay 
Development Agency Ltd – who was represented by Alan Denby), Steve Swani 
(Devon and Cornwall Police – who was represented by Jim Nye), Rose Sanders 
(Stronger and Healthier Communities SCP and Third Sector Lead, voluntary and 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Torbay Strategic Partnership - Thursday, 16 June 2011 
 

 

Community Services Torbay – who was represented by Rachel Martin) and 
Councillor Steve Darling (Torbay Council); and Observers: Ray Harris (Devon and 
Somerset Rescue Service) and Sue Cheriton (Torbay Council). 
 

375. Review of Torbay Strategic Partnership Membership and Governance.  
 
The Partnership considered a report which advised that 2011/12 would be a year of 
change and transition for Local Strategic Partnerships.  This provided the 
Partnership with an opportunity to review the shape and purpose of the Partnership 
in Torbay.  The report highlighted the key changes which included the introduction 
of Health and Wellbeing Boards and Local Enterprise Partnerships, under the ten 
day rule the Partnership agreed that the number of Torbay Strategic Partnership 
(TSP) meetings be reduced from six to three per year and that three Shadow 
Health and Wellbeing Board meetings take their place. 
 
The Partnership also discussed a proposed membership structure and a request for 
Brixham Town Council, English Riviera Tourism Company, the Probation Service 
and Torbay Link to become Members of the TSP.  Alan Denby advised the 
Partnership that the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) did not wish to be a 
member of the TSP and that a Private Sector representative should be sought. 
 
Some Members requested that the membership remain at 14 representatives to 
ensure the Partnership remained strategic however observers would be welcomed. 
 
The membership structure was agreed as: 
 

Structure for 2011/12 

Category/Organisation Representative 

Mayor of Torbay Gordon Oliver 

Devon and Cornwall Constabulary Chief Superintendent Steve Swani 

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service  Steve West 

Torbay Care Trust  Chair of Care Trust - Anthony Farnsworth 

Voluntary and Community Services Chair of CVS - Liam McGrath 

Business Sector/Economic Development 
Company 

Simon Wilson 

Children's Trust Carol Tozer 

Community Partnerships Dave Hodgetts (Chair of Management 
Group) 

Housing Partnership Julian Tuck 

Further Education  Stephen Criddle 

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny (Observer) Councillor John Thomas 

Torbay Council (Lib Dem) Councillor Steve Darling 

Torbay Council (Con) Councillor Dave Thomas 

Private Sector To be determined 

 

Page 2



Torbay Strategic Partnership - Thursday, 16 June 2011 
 

 

 
376. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman.  

 
The Partnership appointed Simon Wilson as the Vice-Chairman of the Partnership 
for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 

377. Minutes.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Partnership held on 17 March 2011 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to it being 
recorded that under minute 362/03/11 Debbie Stark was also called out of the 
meeting to deal with a major incident. 
 

378. Matters Arising from the Minutes.  
 
Arising from Minute 368/03/11, Members were advised that the bid for the South 
Devon Link Road was approaching a critical stage and all members were urged to 
submit their written support of the bid.   
 
Agreed: 
 

i) that a letter of support be submitted on behalf of the TSP; 
ii) that a letter be drafted and disseminated to partners for staff members to 

personalise and submit to the Government; and 
iii) that the use of media such as newspapers and facebook be encouraged 

to support the South Devon Link Road. 
 

379. Torbay Connected Case Study.  
 
Members received and noted a presentation from Mischa Eligoloff on Torbay 
Connected an approach which links places by using culture.  Through integrating 
cultural projects into our buildings and spaces
[...]
, which 

was considered under the ten day rule. 

 

Members also noted Report TDR/TSP/12/2011 on the Establishment of Shadow 

Health and Wellbeing Board and Changes to Commissioning Architecture, which 

was considered under the ten day rule. 

 
385. Update from Children's Trust Commissioning Board (Learning & Skills for the 

Future).  
 
Members noted the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Trust Commissioning 
Partnership (Learning and Skills for the Future) held on 10 March 2011 in live with 
the governance arrangements. 
 

386. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
The date and time of the next meeting was confirmed as 15 September 2011 at 
3.00 p.m. in the Town Hall, Torquay. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 
 

Community Plan 

 

Torbay Strategic Partnership – 15 September 2011 
 

1. What are we trying to achieve for our communities? 

 
1.1 The partnership undertook a consultation exercise last autumn to refresh the 

community plan ‘Turning the Tide for Torbay’, following this a draft plan was 
published in early 2011.  

 
1.2 During the intervening period it has become clear from new government policies, 

including the requirement for a Health and Well being Board and the reduction in 
resources available for all public sector organisations that there is a need to 
review and streamline our commissioning architecture. 

 
1.3 This plan whilst taking onboard the outcomes of last years workshops seeks to 

do this through the formation of three delivery Boards covering; 

• Transport, Economy & Environment 

• Health & Wellbeing 

• Communities  

Thus the plan is now structured around these delivery mechanisms. 

 
1.5 The plans also highlights the need to provide a focus on early intervention as a 

means of achieving better outcomes through best use of scarce resources. 
 
1.6 The plan also articulates the vision of the new political administration ‘Working 

for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay’ 
[...]
r aim is to inspire and involve the 

community to get everyone working together to make Torbay a better place to live. We must bring 

communities together celebrating the contribution all can make to deliver our priorities. 

This is a long term plan will be reviewed to take into account any changes or new opportunities. It 

represents an important milestone in achieving our goals for the future. 

David Thomas (Chair) 

On behalf of the Torbay Strategic Partnership 

Page 11



 

  

4 

Moving forward from the last community plan 

The Community Plan outlines the Partnership’s ambition for Torbay over the next 20 years 

bringing together the views of residents as well as representatives from the business, community 

and voluntary sector. 

The Community Plan was first launched in July 2007.  The 2010 refreshment takes onboard 

issues that have emerged over the last 3 years. 

Four new key challenges have been identified; 

• Developing our economy and responding to the recession 

• Opportunities for older people and the challenges of providing services for an ageing 
population 

• Climate Change – reducing our carbon footprint  and the increased risk of flooding 

• Improving quality of life for the least well off in our society 
 

In addition the reduction in public sector funding from central governement presents a challenge 
for all those involved in the delivery of public services. Delivering value for money through effective 
partnership working is essential if we are to achieve our vision in this challenging environment. 

Page 12



 

 

5 

Early Intervention 

We know that  early intervention improves overall outcomes and ultimately reduces cost; and that 
if we move our limited resources towards preventative work and early intervention then we can 
make a real, tangible difference to our communities.  Existing work with partners has been focused 
around closing the inequality gap for those areas who are the most deprived in Torbay but we 
reco
[...]
ism and fishing 

• Communities know and support each other and enjoy some of the best quality of life in 

England 

• Widens opportunities and provides high quality employment and retains our young people 

in the Bay 

• Celebrates the differences in the three towns, builds on the strengths of these towns and 

brings back the feel-good factor 

 

Page 14



 

 

7 

Delivering our ambition 

In considering delivery of our aims the Partnership has considered the forthcomoing health 
reforms with a requirement to have a Health and well being Board. In the light of this change and a 
desire to simplfy and streamline delivery three boards will be charged with delivery of this plan  
 

• Transport, Economy & Environment 

• Health & Wellbeing Board 

• Communities Board 

 

This will enable the number of delivery groups and strategies to be streamlined. These boards will 

develop delivery plans consistant with the actions agreed in the community plan. The Torbay 

Strategic Partnersdship will oversee and support delivery 
 

Torbay Strategic Partnership Board  

Role: Overseeing and supporting the delivery of the shared priorities/ambitions for the 

area which contribute to the long term implementation of the Sustainable Community 

Strategy 

Health & Wellbeing 

Board 

Integrating health, social 

care, public health, children 

& young people work 

Transport, Economy & 

Environment 

Transport policy, Economic 

regeneration, Environment, 

waste, Energy 

Delivery Groups 

Streamlining delivery -  A small number of strategies and delivery plans 

Communities Board 

Including Community 

Safety functions, Stronger 

Communities –

Involvement & Civic 

Page 15



 

  

8 

Transport Economy and Environment 

What is Torbay like now?  

• Torbay’s Gross Value Added (GVA) is the fifth lowest in Devon, Cornwall and the Isle of 

Scilly and 63% of the national average. GVA  is  the difference between the value of goods 

and services produced and the cost o
[...]
W
a g
e  
l e
v e
l s
 a
n d
 l o
c a
l  c
o s
t  o
f  l
i v
i n
g

A
f f o
r d
a b
l e
 d
e c
e n
t  h
o u
s i
n g

C
l e
a n
 s
t r e
e t
s

A
c t
i v
i t i
e s
 f o
r  t
e e
n a
g e
r s

S
h o
p p
i n
g  
f a
c i
l i t
i e
s

T h
e  
l e
v e
l  o
f  c
r i m
e

P
u b
l i c
 t r
a n
s p
o r
t

C
o m
m
u n
i t y
 a
c t
i v
i t i
e s

P
a r
k s
 a
n d
 o
p e
n  
s p
a c
e s

S
p o
r t s
 a
n d
 l e
i s
u r
e  
f a
c i
l i t
i e
s

F a
c i
l i t
i e
s  
f o
r  y
o u
n g
 c
h i
l d
r e
n

H
e a
l t h
 s
e r
v i
c e
s

C
u l
t u
r a
l  f
a c
i l i t
i e
s  

E
d u
c a
t i o
n  
p r
o v
i s
i o
n

A
c c
e s
s  
t o
 n
a t
u r
e

O
t h
e r
 ( p
l e
a s
e  
w
r i t
e  
i n
 b
o x
 b
e l
o w
)

T h
e  
l e
v e
l  o
f  p
o l
l u
t i o
n

 

4.1.3 Looking at both these questions together the priorities for improvement should be any 
that were both important to making somewhere a good place to live and in need of 
improvement.  

4.1.3.1 If all options were chosen at random we would expect that they would show up 
around the 25% mark (5 out of 20) therefore anything higher than this level is 
significant.  Using this we see that the only aspects which are considered to need 
both improving and to be important in making somewhere a good place to live are: 

 
• Road and pavement repairs 

• Job prospects 

• Affordable decent housing 

• Clean streets 

Page 33



 

ViewPoint 17 Place Survey 
August 2011 

7

•  

Figure 5 Priorities for improvements based how much they need improving and how 
much of a difference it makes to people’s lives.  

Priorities for improvement

ViewPoint 17 - May 2011

Road and pavement repairs

Job prospects

Community activities

Cultural facilities

Activities for teenagers

The level of 

traffic congestion

Wage levels 

and local cost of living

The level

 of crime

Parks and

 open spacesSports and

 leisure facilities
Facilities for 

young children Health

 services

Education

 provision

Access

 to nature

Affordable

 decent housing

Clean

 streets

Shopping

 facilities

The level

 of pollution

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0%

Makes somewhere a good place to live

N
e

e
d

s
 i

m
p

ro
v

in
g

 i
n

 m
y

 l
o

c
a

l 
a

re
a

High Priorities: 

Both in need of improving 

and important for quality of life

Very Low Priorities: 

Not in need of improving 

and nor important for quality of life

Low Priorities:

Important for quality of life

but don’t need improving

Low Priorities:

Needs improving but not 

important for quality of life

 

4.1.4 Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local area as a place to 
live? 

4.1.4.1 Most people (183.4%) are satisfied or very satisfied with their local area 

4.1.5 And how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your home as a place to live? 

4.1.5.1 Nearly all respondents (93.5%) are satisfied or very satisfied with their homes. 

4.1.6 How strongly do you feel you belong to your immediate neighbourhood? 

4.1.6.1 Most people (267.3%) feel that they belong to their neighbourhoods. 

4.1.6.2 Those who fell that that they do not belong to their neighbourhood are 22.5% less 
likely to be satisfied with the area in which they live than those who feel that they 
belong very strongly or fairly strongly. 

4.1.6.3 Satisfaction with the home has less of a relationship with belonging to the 
neighbourhood, but respondents who feel that they belong to their neighbourhood are 
10.5% more likely to be satisfied with their home, than those who don not feel that 
they belong to their immediate neighbourhood.  Figure 6 below shows the proportion 
of respondents who are satisfied with their homes and the area that they live in and 

                                            
1
 NI 5 – Overall / general satisfaction with local area 

2
 NI 2 – Percent of people who feel that they belong to their neighbourhood 

Page 34



 

ViewPoint 17 Place Survey 
August 2011 

8

how strongly the
[...]
t 17 Place Survey 
August 2011 

29

Figure 28 

74.4%

25.6%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

Safe Unsafe

 

4.8.9 If no, What is the MAIN reason that you haven't visited Torquay Harbourside in 
the evening? 

Figure 29 

 

Page 56



 

ViewPoint 17 Place Survey 
August 2011 

30

Concerned 

about safety

28%

No reason to 

go

65%

Can't get 

there

3%

Other reason

4%

 

Page 57



 

ViewPoint 17 Place Survey 
August 2011 

31

 

4.9 Section 9. Fire and Rescue Service 

 

4.9.1 Do you have a working smoke alarm in your home? 

Figure 30 

77.5%

17.3% 5.0%

0.3%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

90.0%

Yes, it gets checked

regularly

Yes, but it is not checked

regularly

I have a smoke alarm but it

does not work

I do not have a smoke

alarm

 

4.9.2 If you have used any of the services provided by Devon and Somerset Fire and 
Rescue Service (DSFRS) within the last eighteen months please indicate which 
services you have used. 

Figure 31 

Page 58



 

ViewPoint 17 Place Survey 
August 2011 

32

4.0% 4.0%
2.9% 2.2% 1.4% 1.1% 0.7% 0.4% 0.4%

9.8%

81.9%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

90.0%

I have not

used a

DSFRS

Service

Home fire

safety visit /

smoke alarm

fitting

Community

event

Other fire

safety advice

Fire safety

audit in a

business

Community

use of fire

stations

Youth

education

Emergency

response -

road traffic

collision

Emergency

response -

house fire

Emergency

response -

other rescue

Road safety

advice

 

Page 59



 

ViewPoint 17 Place Survey 
August 2011 

33

 

4.10 Section 10. Health / Social Care Services 

 

4.10.1 Have you used health / social care service in the last 12 months? 

Figure 32 

  Number Percent 

Yes 242 55% 

No (please go 
to Q10) 

201 45% 

Total 443 100% 

4.10.1.1  

4.10.2 Did you have any problems using these services? 

Figure 33 

  Number Percent 

Yes 21 9% 

No 204 91% 

Total 225 100% 

4.10.3  


[...]
 
August 2011 

37

Yes 23 6% 

No 347 94% 

Total 370 100% 

4.10.17.1  

4.10.18 If yes, please tell us who below. 

Figure 46 

Group discriminated against Number 

Against older people 10 

Against working people 4 

In favour of older people 3 

In favour of benefit tourists 2 

young people with mental health 2 

4.10.18.1  

4.10.19 Please tell us how you believe we could improve the health & wellbeing of 
those who are least healthy. 

Figure 47 

Better diet 23 

Education and awareness about healthy living 19 

Increased awareness of services available 18 

Human contact with vulnerable people 16 

More exercise 16 

More help or support (general) 15 

Reduce negative behaviour - Smoking, drugs and alcohol 14 

Listen to people's needs and give more time in consultations 12 

Better domiciliary care 10 

Higher funding of services 9 

Make it easier access to services 8 

Continuity of care including when discharged from hospital 7 

Patient involvement in decision making 7 

Home visits to vulnerable people 7 

Improved car park facilities 5 

Communication of information about individuals 5 

Shorter waiting times for services 5 

Improved residential Care 5 

Encourage to keep active (hobbies) 5 

Regular health checks by GP 4 

Higher levels of care for those with disabilities 4 

Make it easier to get doctor's appointments 3 

Page 64



 

ViewPoint 17 Place Survey 
August 2011 

38

Awareness of prescription drugs (post code lottery, generics rather than 
brand names) 

3 

Use of alternative therapies rather than drugs 3 

Better care in the community 2 

NHS Dental care 2 

Improved help for carers 1 

Longer doctors opening hours 1 

More home visits by professionals 1 

Local infrastructure (roads, toilets etc) 1 

4.10.19.1  
 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Min ut es  o f  t he  C h i l d re n 's  T r u s t  C om mis s i o n i n g  B o ar d  
 

28 July 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Members of the Partnership: 

Siobhan Grady Torbay Care Trust 

Alli Grant Torbay Council 

Russell Knight Torbay Council 

John Skinner Torbay Council 

Richard Williams Torbay Council 

Gail Rogers Torbay Council 

Councillor Chris Lewis Torbay Council 

Liam McGrath Community and Voluntary Action Torbay 

Jim Nye Devon and Cornwall Constabulary 

Jeanie Lynch Barnardos 

 
Also present: 

Councillor Julien Parrott (Torbay Council), Stuart Murray (Devon & Cornwall Constabulary) and 
Michelle Sleavens (Devon & Cornwall Constabulary) 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Debbie Stark and Annette Benny (Torbay Care 
Trust), Steve Swani (Devon & Cornwall Constabulary – represented by Jim Nye), and Liz 
Childs (South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust). 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Children’s Trust Commissioning Board meeting held on 10 March 
2011 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

3. Matters arising from the Minutes  
 
The Board reviewed the actions arising from its last meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6a

Page 67



Children's Trust Commissioning Board Thursday, 28 July 2011
 

 
4. Deep Dive Results (3.10 p.m.)  

 
Richard Williams confirmed that the Deep Dive results had been presented to Members 
and senior officers and a report would be finalised next week and taken to the 
Safeguarding Improvement Board and relevant Policy Development Board before this.  
The CTCB would receive the report at its next meeting in October, which would include 
the Deep Dive results, way forward and progress to date. 
 
CTCB stressed that this was just the beginning of the process, with the programme 
expected to last two years in order that a long-term response to be implemented. 
 

Action: By whom: By when: 

Deep Dive Report to next CTCB 
meeting. 

Richard 
Williams/Sarah 
Forsyth 

13 October 2011 

 
 

5. Child & Adolescent Mental Health Annual Report (3.45 p.m.)  
 
The Board noted a further iteration of the Torbay CAMHS Annual Report
[...]
 and that it would be an 
evolving project.  It was also noted that this could provide good opportunities for the CVA 
to be brought into the process. 
 
 

9. Young Carers Memorandum of Understanding (4.45 p.m.)  
 
The Board received the report and a presentation on the Young Carers Memorandum of 
Understanding.  The Board noted that the document provided a local model for 
collaboration between the statutory directors for Children’s Services and Adult Social 
Services, in order to actively protect young carers from excessive/inappropriate caring 
and supporting them in their parenting roles. 
 
The Board ratified the Young Carers Memorandum of Understanding and noted that the 
Young Carers Strategy and Action Plan would be developed. 
 

Action: By whom: By when: 

Arrange for seminar to raise the profile of 
and launch the Strategy 

Gail 
Rogers/James 
Drummond 
 

January 2012 

Young Carers Action Plan to be 
developed. 
 

Gail Rogers November 2011 

 
 

10. Children's Trust Review (5.00 p.m.)  
 
Richard Williams informed the Board that he would be preparing a report for consideration 
at the next meeting in October, outlining the options for taking the Children’s Trust and 
Children and Young People’s Plan forward. 
 
 

11. Children's Trust Performance Report (5.15 p.m.)  
 
The Board noted the report detailing Children’s Services performance to May 2011.  Alli 
Grant also informed the Board that the Children and Young People’s Plan refresh would 
allow for agreement on the indicators to be monitored, and this would be included in the 
next meeting of the Board in October. 
 

Action: By whom: By when: 

Police data set to be reviewed Jim Nye/Steve 
Swani 
 

13 October 2011 

Page 69



Children's Trust Commissioning Board Thursday, 28 July 2011
 

 

Presentation of report to be reviewed for 
clarity. 
 

Alli Grant 13 October 2011 

 
 

12. Future meeting date  
 
The next meeting was scheduled to take place on Thursday 13 October at 2.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 70



 
 

Min ut es  o f  t he  S h a d ow H ea l t h  a n d  W e l l be i n g  B oar d  
 

21 July 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Members of the Partnership: 

Councillor Chris Lewis Torbay Council 

Councillor Christine Scouler Torbay Council 

Councillor Bobbie Davies  

Debbie Stark Director of Public Health 

Richard Williams (In place of Carol 
Tozer) 

Torbay Council 

Caroline Taylor Deputy Chief Executive Torbay Council 

Clare Tanner Torbay Council 

Anne Mattock Link 

Sam Barrell Baywide GP Commissioning Consortium 

Sue Taylor (In place of Kevin 
Muckian) 

Devon Local Parmaceutical Committee 

 
Also present: 

Teresa Buckley, Councillor Alison Hernandez, Sarah Bickley (Torbay Link), Pat Harris (Help and 
care), Andrew Webster (National Director - Joint Commissioning, Department of Health), Herald 
Express T Crowson, Ian Knee, Councillor Nicole Amil, Liam McGrath (Community and Voluntary 
Action Torbay), Si Langridge (SPOT) and Bernard Page 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Lewis was elected as Chairman of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board for 
the 2011/2012 Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Lewis in the Chair 
 

2. Apologies and Changes in Membership  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Board Members: Councillor Mike Morey 
(Torbay Council), Anthony Farnsworth (Torbay Care Trust), Carol Tozer (Director of 
Children’s Services – who was represented by Richard Williams) and Kevin Muckian 
(Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee – who was represented by Sue Taylor); and 
observers: Chief Supt Steve Swani and Jim Nye (Devon and Cornwall Constabulary) and 
Fran Mason (Torbay Council). 
 

Agenda Item 6b

Page 71



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 21 July 2011 
 

 
3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  

 
Debbie Stark was appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Board for the ensuing Municipal 
Year. 
 

4. Introduction to Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
Andrew Webster, National Director of Joint Commissioning from the Department of Health 
gave a presentation on the role of Health and Wellbeing Boards and responded to 
questions from the Board. 
 
It was noted that a Regional event would be held in Torbay in October looking at gaining a 
better understanding of the structures of NHS/GPs and Councils with the agreement that 
this was an opportunity for GPs and Councillors to get a better understanding of their 
mutual roles and ambitions for the Bay that could be realised through the New Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
Agreed: 
 
(i) Teresa Buckley to email a copy of the presentation to the Board; 
 
(ii) Sam Barrell and Ian Knee to discuss the content of the Regional event to see how 

it can be linked to the work of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

5. Indices of Multiple Deprivation  
 
The Board noted the submitted report on the Indices of Multiple Deprivation. 
 

6. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  
 
Members noted the submitted report which provided an update on the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
 

7. Health and Wellbeing Strategy a Framework for Design to Delivery  
 
Debbie Stark presented a paper on initial thoughts which would be developed into the 
draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy within an overarching community plan which outlined 
the needs and aspirations of the community over up to a 20 year period.  Members 
supported the Strategy being a five year strategy which would link into other plans and 
strategies such as the Acting Ageing Strategy and Children and Young People’s Plan.  In 
order to produce a draft Strategy for October it was suggested that a small working group 
be established to further develop the draft Strategy. 
 
Agreed: 
 
(i) Debbie Stark to take forward the comments made at the meeting as part of the 

emerging draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy; and 
 

Page 72



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 21 July 2011 
 

 
(ii) a Health and Wellbeing Strategy Group comprising Debbie Stark, Rich
[...]
uture meetings to 
caroline.taylor@torbay.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Community Plan 2011+
	Community Plan App1

	5 ViewPoint Survey Update
	Viewpoint Survey Appendix 1

	6a Children's Trust Commissioning Board Update
	6b Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Min ut es  o f  t he  T or ba y  S t ra te g ic  Par t ner sh i p  
 

15 September 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Members of the Partnership: 

Mayor Thomas (D) (Chairman)  

Councillor Steve Darling Liberal Democrat Councillor 

Anthony Farnsworth Torbay Care Trust 

Stephen Criddle Further Education 

Dave Hodgetts Community Partnerships 

Tony Heywood (In place of Steve 
West) 

Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 

Simon Wilson Torbay Development Agency Ltd 

Molly Holmes Housing Partnership 

Richard Williams Children's Trust 

Jim Nye (In place of Steve Swani) Devon and Cornwall Constabulary 

 
Also present: 

Caroline Taylor (Torbay Council), Charles Uzzell (Torbay Council), Bernard Page (Torbay Council), 
Councillor Bobbie Davies, Councillor Jenny Faulkner, Si Langridge (SPOT), Melissa Steer, Michael 
Beechener (MBA) and Siobhan Grady (Torbay Care Trust) 
 

 
387. Apologies and Changes in Membership  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Board Members:  Mayor Gordon Oliver, Steve 
West (Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service – who was represented by Tony 
Heywood), Steve Swani (Devon and Cornwall Police – who was represented by Jim Nye); 
and Observers:  Councillor John Thomas, Town Councillor Jackie Stockman, Debbie 
Stark (Torbay Care Trust), Sue Cheriton and Elizabeth Raikes (Torbay Council), Joan 
Farleigh (Jobcentre Plus), Ray Harris (Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service), 
Alan Denby (Torbay Economic Development Agency), Ian Ansell (Devon and Cornwall 
Probation). 
 

388. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Partnership held on 16 June 2011 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

389. Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 
Arising from Minute 378, Members noted that the Bid for the South Devon Link Road had 
been submitted by the deadline (9 September) and that the Council was working with the 



Torbay Strategic Partnership Thursday, 15 September 2011
 

 
Herald Express on a campaign to raise the profile of the link road with members of the 
public.  The Government was due to consider responses by October. 
 
Agreed: 
 
information on the South Devon Link Road campaign to be circulated to members of the 
TSP so that they can promote the campaign within their organisations. 
 

390. Community Plan 2011+  
 
Following the Torbay Strategic Partnership (TSP) Forum held prior to the meeting of the 
Board, members considered the draft revised Community Plan as set out in the submitted 
report.  A number of suggested amendments were discussed at the meeting and would 
be incorporated into the final draft revised Community Plan, which would be circulated to 
members of the Board under the ten day rule.  
 
Members supported the proposed role of the Torbay Strategic Partnership Board 
overseeing and supporting the delivery of shared priorities/ambitions for the area which 
contribute to the long term implementation of the Sustainable Community Strategy.  The 
Board would be supported by three delivery boards which would be supported by a 
number of delivery groups. 
 
Agreed: 
 
a final draft of the revised Community Plan to be circulated to Members of the Board via 
the ten day rule and then presented to the Council and other agencies as appropriate for 
formal sign off. 
 

391. ViewPoint Survey Update  
 
The Board received an update on the outcome of the 2011 ViewPoint Survey.  Members 
celebrated the improvement in public perception and performance across the agencies.  
The survey acknowledged road and pavement repairs; job prospects; affordable decent 
housing; and clean streets as the highest priority both in need of improving and important 
for the quality of life. 
 
Agreed: 
 
(i) an updated detailed report on the outcome of the 2011 ViewPoint Survey 

combined with the Tell Us Survey from young people to be circulated to key 
partners; and 

 
(ii) the Joint Communications Team to promote the results of the survey on behalf of 

the Partnership. 
 

392. Children's Trust Commissioning Board Update  
 
Members noted the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Trust Commissioning 
Partnership held on 28 July 2011 in line with agreed governance arrangements. 
 



Torbay Strategic Partnership Thursday, 15 September 2011
 

 
393. Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Update  

 
Members noted the Minutes of the meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 21 July 2011 in line with agreed governance arrangements. 
 

394. Community Safety Partnership Update  
 
Members noted the Minutes of the meeting of the Safer Communities Joint 
Commissioning Executive held on 7 July 2011 in line with agreed governance 
arrangements.   
 

395. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date and time of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday, 26 September 2012 at 
3.00 p.m. at the Town Hall, Torquay. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


